Exit Cap Rate 3.15% 7.75% 5.70%

0 ≤ WAULT ≤ 5 Years

German offices

2,188,731 DCF
Estimated rental value
(EUR/m²/mo.) 10.00 32.00 17.45

Number of properties:   Discount Rate 4.75% 9.00% 6.91%

74
   Exit Cap Rate 4.00% 7.75% 5.75%

5 < WAULT ≤ 10 Years

German offices 1,258,000 DCF
Estimated rental value
(EUR/m²/mo.) 9.00 28.00 16.84

Number of properties:   Discount Rate 5.15% 9.00% 6.91%

22   Exit Cap Rate 4.50% 7.25% 5.78%

 WAULT > 10 Years

German offices 680,700 DCF
Estimated rental value
(EUR/m²/mo.) 12.00 32.00 23.67

Number of properties:   Discount Rate 4.75% 6.10% 5.35%

10   Exit Cap Rate 3.15% 6.35% 5.15%

Sensitivity of measurement to variance of significant unobservable input

A decrease in the estimated rental income decreases the fair value.

An increase in the discount rate decreases the fair value.

An increase in the Exit Cap Rate decreases the fair value.

Consolidated Financial Statements

117 alstria Annual Report 2024

In the following, the influence of changes in the capitalization rates (discount rate) on the market

values is indicated.

Fair value of investment properties (EUR m)

Capitalization rate Dec. 31, 2024 Dec. 31, 2023

 −1.00  % 4,501 4,340

 −0.50  % 4,309 4,151

 −0.25  % 4,217 4,059

  0.00  % 4,127 3,971

  0.25  % 4,039 3,885

  0.50  % 3,954 3,801

  1.00 % 3,788 3,639

Capitalization rate Dec. 31, 2024 Dec. 31, 2023

 −1.00  % 4,854 4,723

 −0.50  % 4,449 4,307

 −0.25  % 4,280 4,130

  0.00  % 4,127 3,971

  0.25  % 3,989 3,828

  0.50  % 3,863 3,697

  1.00 % 3,644 3,465

Operating lease commitments – Group as lessor

The Group has entered into commercial property leases on its investment property portfolio, which

consists of the Group’s offices and commercial real estate. These noncancelable leases have

remaining maturity of between 1 and 17 years. Most leases include an indexation clause allowing

rental charges to be raised annually according to consumer price indexation.

Future minimum rental charges receivable as agreed in noncancelable operating leases as at

December 31, 2024 are as follows:

EUR k Dec. 31, 2024 Dec. 31, 2023

Within 1 year 190,485 191.251